AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
GRANITE ROCK COMPANY DBA FMG

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services-Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Granite
Rock Company dba FMG (hereinafier, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date

opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s predecessor in interest, Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company,
Inc. entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on May 11, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and maintained asphalt

grinding machine; and

WHEREAS, Agreement "”was amended by the Parties on September 26, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1”, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and maintained paver machine; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was further amended by the Parties on July 9, 2013 to extend the term
to June 30, 2014 and to update the Price Lists (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27, including
Exhibit A-2 — 2013 Price Lists), and on June 30, 2014 to extend the term to June 30, 2015 and to
increase the amount (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 37); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement of Merger with Granite Rock
Acquisition Corp., a California Corporation, in its capaclty as the “Merging Cotporation”, on

April 30, 2014 (the “Merger Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Merger Agreement, CONTRACTOR, in its capacity as the
“Surviving Corporation” changed its legal entity name and is presently conducting business in
the name of “Granite Rock Company dba FMG” (CONTRACTOR); and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for on-call rental of fully operated, fueled and
maintained asphalt grinding and paver machines at various locations in the County as directed by
the County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency — Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR s Price Lists require an update effective July 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Parfies wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016 and to update the Price Lists to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement

and as amended by this Amendment No, 4.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Granite Roclk Company dba EMG

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA — Public Works

Term: May 1, 2012 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $450,000

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORFE, the Partics agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

In all places within the Agreement, and any amendment thereto, any reference 1o
Fonseca/McElioy Grinding Company, Inc. is hereby replaced with Granite Rock
Company dba FMG.

In all places within the Agreement, and any amendment theteto, any reference to Exhibit
A-2 — 2013 Price Lists is hereby replaced with Exhibit A-3 — 2015 Price Lists which the
Parties understand and agree shall be effective as of July 1, 2015.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from May 1. 2012 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to delete “Exhibit A-2, 2013 Price
Lists” and add “Exhibit A~3, 2015 Price Lists” which shall be effective as of July i,
2015.

Al other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 shall be attached fo the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4,

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Granite Rock Company dba FMG

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphait Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA — Puiblic Works

Term: May 1, 2012 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $450,000

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No, 4 to the
Apreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MGEERE i CONTRACTOR*
By: WoT, Skinmer L 7 Granite Rock Company dha FMG
Comraars?@?@gm Contragtor's Busir@ss Name:

Date: G/QJ//S _ By:-

Ipimntsrs o

Tt ‘K/@/ Lhij—{FFe‘ﬂ-“! V :?

{Print Name and Title)

Date: | O, 19,15

By: ,

1y g Fo: 71 . (Signature nf Searelary, Xest-Seeretary, CFO,
Api’ﬂ'@ ed as to F m. A 1,04 ﬁhty Tienasurer or Asst, Treasuser) ’

,éW sy S‘%Q\mnm gﬁs u.O: bts &.Am{’ ol e

l\ffh:lis:. Presitdent or Vice President).

\ i
7/, '/ Ay
¢ 7 Dopr® Connty Counsél’

: _ / (Print Name and Title)
Datez_ é/-/ /{%——»/5/ Pater (o N NS

Approved as to

Date:

Approved-as fo Indemxnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Bate:

*HNSTRECTIONS:. IV CONTRACTOR Is. a-covperation, including miled liability-wnd non=profit-eorpreations, thie-full laaai

name of the: corperation.:shall bs set forth above topethior with the sigpatures of two.specified: officers, I CONTRACTOR iva
perimersiiify, the nanus; of the: partacesitip shall be-set fartly abave: togsther with thessignatire of & parinar whe hes aithority o

exeeuts this- Ageetment on. behialf of iie partnerstiip, [F CONTRACTOR. is contracting - individinl eapacity; the fadfvidual

shail st fogth the: banwee-of thobusiness, Biny, and shall perserally §ign the Agresment:

Amendiment No, 4 fo Professional Serviees Agreement
Graunile Rock Company dba FMG

On=Call Rental of Fully Operated, Foeled and Maintained
Asphait Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA - Public. Works

Term: Way 1, 2012 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceeds $450,000

Page 3 of 3




EXTTBIT A-3 — 2015 PRICE LISTS

48* Mill
o Front Loading
@ Track Drive
e 11 % Max Cutting Depth

6°8* Milt
o Fronot Loading
@ Track Drive _
® 11 % Max Cuiting Depth

7 Ml
& Front Loading
<@ Track Drive
e 11 % Max Cotting Depth

Note: Transport fees are jncluded in the daily renta ‘
(Inclndes Tn and Out Transportation Service). For night work, add

A Graniterorl Division

2015 Cold Planer Price List

$3,000,00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator
$600.00 Per 8 hour day: Groundman

$400.00 Overtime Per hour
$3,400.00 Saturday (8ht)
$3,600.00 Sunday (St

$4,000.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine/Operatot/Groundman
$500.00 Overtime Per hour

$4.400.00 Seturday ~ (Bht)
$4,600,00 Sunday . (8hr)

$4,500.00 Per § hour day: chhjne/Operator/Groundmau
$500,00 Overtime Per hour

$4,900.00 Saturday (8h1)
$5,100.00 Sunday (Bh)

1 rate of each Mlllmg Machiﬁe.

$250 to the published

PRy Bt}

rate. Replacement teeth are billed at $5.00 per fool. PR

{20 Granlte Rock Wa?a San Jose;-CA 95(36

.
i

O
PRI N

PR |

. Linenznit96046
Page 1 of 2

Agphalt Grinding and Paver Muchines
Ria — Publio Works

IR Hlohonl2ond -

Granite Rock Company dba FMG -
On-Call Rental of Fuily Cperated, Fueled and Maintamed ™




EXHIBIT A-3 — 2015 PRICE LISTS

A Granitarogk Division

2015 Paver Price List:

47 Tracked Trench Paver 4’ to 6>-7)

» Machine and One Operator $2,500.00 Per 8 hour min day (Monday - Fridey)
e  Standby Rental $1,200.00 Per day (Monday — Friday)
o Screed Operator/Laborer $600,00 Per 8 hour min day.
s (O.T. if necessary) $300,00 Overtitne Per hour afier 8 hus.
*Call For Availability :

87 Tracked LeeBoy Low Deck 8500 (8* fo 13%)

»  Machine and One Operator $2,500.00 Per 8§ hour min day (Monday — Friday)
s Standby Remtal $1,200.00 Per day (Monday — Friday)
¢+ Soteed Opearatot/Laborer $600,00 Per § hour min day )
* (O.T. if necessary) $300.00 Overtime Per hour after 8 hrs,
*Call For Availability

Note: Transport fees are included in the daily rental rate of each paving machme. i
C[ncludes In and Out transportation service). B o

- . |ieense tHY604E

120 Gramite Rock Way, San joserCA, 95134 OR-1006912003
K VVEY, o ? . Page 2 of2

e ¥ ' 3 : ' Granite Rock Company dba #FMG

On-Call Rental of Fuily Operated, Fueled and Mnintained

Asphalt Grinding and Payer Machines
RMA.— Publm Wurks




) @
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

303844

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY}
6/2/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UFON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE. FOLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE CR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endarsad.

If SUBROGATICN IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the palicy, certairt pollcies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate’does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such shdorsement(s).

PRODUCER CORTACT
Consiruction & Real Estate Practice PHONE ] ‘ mé‘ Naj; 866-358-1487
Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc - CA Lic#: 0D0B408 Eﬁfﬁléss- CerlRequests@wellsfarga.com
959 Skyway Rd., 2nd FI INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
San Carfos, CA 94070 - INSURER A ;  ZUrich American Insurance Co 16535
INSURED NSURERB: Westchester Fire insurance Company 10030
CGranite Rock Company dba FMG msuRer c: American Zurich Insurence Company 40142
PO Box 50001 INSURER D :

, : INSURER E :
Watsonville, CA 95077 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 9191271

REVISION NUMBER: See below

THIS 1§ TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR CTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFQRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS CF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TNER AGOLEURH] FOLIGY EFF | POLICY BXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE WSO WD POLICY NUMBER (MRIDD/YYYY) | (MMIDDIYYYY LINITS
A |X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X GLO347266813 09/30/2014 | 09/30/2015 | EACH OCCLRRENCE 3 1,000,000
X : DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES {En osourrenca) | § 300,000
X | Xcu Hazards MED EXP (Any ona parsan) 3 10,600
X | Contractual Llabillty PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [ 1,000,000
" | BENL. AGGREGATF LIMIT APPLIES PER: GEMERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,100,000
povey [ X 58S [ oo PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOEILE LIABILITY X BAP347266913 09/30/2014 | 09/30/2015 | FOMEINED SINGLELMIT 1 ¢ 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per perecr) | §
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
e O - e
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accient) 3
) . 3
8 UMBRELLA LIAB * 1 ocour G22009163010 09/30/2014 | 09/30/2015| EACHOCCURRENGE | § 2,000,000
EXGESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
pso | | ReTenmons 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION % | =R T
C | aND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vIN WC347266713 0913012014 0913012015 | * {Efirure || B
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE 6. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,300
CFFICER/MEMEER EXCLUDED? NiA 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES] $ 000,
If yes, describe und: 1,000,000
DESBRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LMIT [ 8 a0,

DESCRIPTION CF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Addltional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If mare space Is required)
UGL1175ECW0412,CA20480299 County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees is named as additional insured as respects general liability and

automablle llabiiity per endorsements attached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
Centracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Fioar
Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOQOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Qe -

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1983-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.




Additional Insured — Automatic — Owners, Lessees Or ZURICH®
Contractors

Policy No. Eff. Date of Pol, Exp. Data of Pol Eff. Date of End. Producer No. Add'l, Prem Return Prem.
GLO347266813 09/30/2014 09!30/20_15

X

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

Named Insured: Granite Rock Company dba FMG
Address (inciuding ZIP Code): PO Box 50001

Watsonville, CA 85077

This endarsement maodifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liahility Coverage Part .

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amendsd to include as an insured any person or organization who you are raquired
to add as an additional insured an this policy under a written contract or wrilten agreement.
However, if you have entered into a construction contract or construction agresrnent with an additional Insured person
or organization, the insurance afforded to such additional insurad only applies to the extent permitted by law.

B. The insurance provided fo the additional insured person or ofganization applies only to "bodily njury”, "property’
damage” or "personal and adveriising injury" coverad under Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property
Damage Liability and Section | - Coverage B - Personal And Advertising Injury Liability, but only with respect fo
liabiiity for "bedily injury”, "praperty damage” or "personal and advertising injury’ caused, in whole or in part, by;

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behaif,

and resuiting directly from your ongeing operations or "your work” as Included tn the "products-completed operations
hazard", which s the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

C. However, regardless of the provisions of Paragraphs A. and B. above:

1. We will not extend any insurance coverage to any additional Insured parson or organization:

a. Thatis not provided to you In thig policy; or
b. That is any broader coverage than you are required to provide to the additional insured person or crganization
in the wriiten contract or written agreement; snd
2. We wlll not provide Limits of Insurance to any additional insured person or organization that exceed the lower of:

a. The Limits of Insurance provided fo you in this policy; or
b. The Limifs of Insurance you are required to provide in the written contract or written agreement,

D. The Insurance provided to the additional insured person or arganization does not apply to:
"Bodily Injury”, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering or failure to render
any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services Including;
1. The preparing, approving or falling to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field
orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

2. Supervigory, Inspection, architectural or engineering activities,

U-GL~1176-E CW (D4/12)
Page 1 of 2

Includes copyrighted materiai of Insurance Ssrvlces Office, Inc., with Its permission,



E. Thé following s added to Paragraph 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Clalm Or Suit of Section iV -
Commercial Genera! Liability Gonditicns:

The additional insurad must.see to it that;
1, We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence” or offense that may result in a claim,

2. We racelve written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicabie; and

3. A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will prompﬂy be brought against any palicy issued by
anoiher insurer under which the addiional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provisicn does not
apply to fnsurance on which the additionai insured is a Named |nsured, i the written contract or wrltten agresment

requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.

F. Far the coverage provided by this endorsement;
1. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.a. of the Other insurance Condltion of Secticn IV — Commercial
Genera{ Liability Conditions:
This insurance s primary insurance as respects our coverage to the additionat insured person or organization,
whare the written contract or written agresment requires that this insweance be primary and non-coniributory with

respect to any other policy upon which the additional Insured is a Named nsured. |n that event, we will not seek
contribution from any other such Insurance policy available to the additional lnsured on which the adcntional

Insured person or organization is a Named Insurad.
2. The foliowing paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.k of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV — Commercial
General Liability Conditions:

This insurance s excass over:
Any of the other Insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional
insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy
providing coverage for the same "vccurrence”, offense, claim or "suit". Thie provision does not app!y fo any policy
in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such ather policy and where our poficy Is required by
written contract or written agreement to provide coverage fo the addifional Insursd on a primary and non-
contributory basis.
G. This endarsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this policy by an endorsement
showing the additional insured In a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to

thqt identified additional insured.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-GL-11758-E CW (D4/12)
Page 2 of 2

Inciudes copyrightsd material of insurance Services Office, inc., with s permission,




B s P

POLICY NUMBER: BAP347266913 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20 48 02 99

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUITC COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVEBAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modiiled by

this endorsement.

This endorsement identifiss person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds” under the Who |s An Insured Provislon of
the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the poiicy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another daie is indicated

below,

Endorsement Effective: 09/30/2014 Countersigned By:
Nemed Insumd'Granite Rock Company dba FMG .
- {Authorized Representaivel
SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s): )

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS COR ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON A
PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN
AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO L{0S8S, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT OR

AGREEMENT TS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

{ff no entry appears above, Information required to complete thls endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement. ) .

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an “Insured" for Liability Coverage, but only io the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured” under the Who Is An Insured Provision coniained in Section ¥ of the

Covarage Form.

CA 20480299 : Copyright, tnsurance Services Office, Inc.,” 1968 Page 1 of 1 O






